
Amendment to MOU with the Department of Public Health 

1 

 
 

Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding by and between 
the County of Monterey and the California Department of Public Health 
 
This Amendment is made to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) in accordance with Section 
131090 of the Health and Safety Code, CDPH is authorized to establish the California Epidemiologic 
Investigation Service (Cal-EIS) Fellowship Program (Fellowship)  by and between California 
Department of Public Health, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political 
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 
  
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into an agreement on the sixth day of June 2023 
which was executed on June 30, 2023, for the term of July 3, 2023, to June 30, 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the MOU to add an additional Fellow, 
Katherine Velasco, with the same goals and activities set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) in the following manner: 
 

1. Section 3, shall be amended as follows: “Regents of the University of California, Davis (UCD) 
will provide wages and reimbursement comparable to a stipend of $55,000 per fellow, for the 
term July 3, 2023, to June 30, 2024; health insurance included, along with allocations for travel 
and training expenses for the CDPH Fellows who are accepted by CDPH and the County into 
the Cal-EIS Fellowship appointment. The training should lead to completion of competencies 
established by CDPH, Cal-EIS, and the County.  
 

 
2. Section 4 shall be amended as follows:  

“The Goals and activities of the assigned fellows, Matthew Colbert and Katherine Velasco”, all 
remaining terms, and conditions, shall remain the same and unchanged.  
 

3. All references to the term “fellow” shall be modified to state “fellows” throughout the MOU.  
 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall 
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Memorandum. 

 
5. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated  

June 30, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This space left blank intentionally 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A2227B40-78CC-45E4-89BE-9A38232FA452



Amendment to MOU with the Department of Public Health 

2 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 
 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 
   
By:  By: 
Director of Health Services  On behalf of the California Department of Public 

Health 
   
Dated:   
  Printed Name and Title 
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  

 

   
Approved as to form   
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Deputy County Counsel  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
    

  
   
    

  
    

  
 
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 
officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A2227B40-78CC-45E4-89BE-9A38232FA452

7/31/2023 | 8:18 AM PDT

7/31/2023 | 9:09 AM PDT

7/31/2023 | 10:55 AM PDT


		2023-07-31T12:10:13-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




